Norman Utilities Authority Contract K-1920-4

Project WW0278 . Bid No. 1920-1
Summit Valley Interceptor MB-1920-3
Bond #9321383

MAINTENANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that Matthews Trenching Co., Inc. , as PRINCIPAL
and _ Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland | 3 corporation organized under the laws of the State of __ MMinois
, and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly
bound unto NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State of Oklahoma, herein called AUTHORITY,
in the sum Five_Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventy Five Dollars and No Cents
($579,975.00) _, for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs,
executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the successful bidder on
the following PROJECT:

PROJECT WW0278
SUMMIT VALLEY INTERCEPTOR
NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-1920-4) with the AUTHORITY, dated to
perform and complete said PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the AUTHORITY, the PRINCIPAL is required to fumish to the
AUTHORITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and
provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the
construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work
until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the AUTHORITY or expense to the
AUTHORITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is
accepted; all for a period of two (2) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the AUTHORITY, then this
obligation shall be null and void. Ctherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any
needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days
after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma,
addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and
severally be liable to the AUTHORITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the
said construction.

I is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT
and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or
any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

00610 Maintenance Band 6.19.2017
006101



Norman Utilities Authority Contract K-1920-4
Project WW0278 Bid No. 1920-1
Summit Valley Interceptor MB-1920-3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its
corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the day of
,20___, and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executed in its name

and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative(s) on the day of
, 20 .
-(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) Matthews Trenching Co., Inc.
¢ - ATTEST PRINCIPAL
‘ )\ /( i Signed:
YA Corporate Secret@(wheretaﬁplicable) orize edentative
Gary L. Matthews, President
Name and Title
Address:
P. O. Box 15479
Oklahoma City, OK 73155
Telephone:
405-677-4525
(Corporate Seal) Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
ADEST WITNESS: SURETY

; S Z Signed: , Z £
e RARIAIBoDEEBIRRK Debbie Slack Authorized Representative

Vicki Wilson, Attorney-in-fact
Name and Title

Address:
9401 Cedar Lake Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 737174
Telephone:
405-463-7512
00610 Maintenance Bond 6.19.2017

00610-2



Norman Utilities Authority Contract K-1920-4

Project WW0278 Bid No. 1920-1
Summit Valley Interceptor MB-1920-3
CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF E %QMIQMQ - )
)§
COUNTY OF {12 ﬁ”g,% a— )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of
20 by Gary L. Matthews, President of Matthews Trenching Co., Inc. ‘
Name and Title
a Oklahoma corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of 20
i, NIWEBL ,Zn/)
SRHCEX Kt 3 (Notary Ruglic
My Commission Expires:
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF )
)8
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of
20 , by an individual.
Name and Title
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of 20
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
00610 Maintenance Bond 6.19.2017

00610-3



Norman Utilities Authority Contract K-1920-4
Project WW0278 Bid No. 1920-1
Summit Valley Interceptor MB-1920-3

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF )

I
COUNTY OF )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of

20 by partner (or agent) on behalf of
Name and Title

» @ partnership.

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of 20

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY

APPROVED as to form and legality this day of , 20

AUTHORITY Attorney

Approved by the Trustees of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY this
, 20

day of

NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY
ATTEST

By:

Title: Chairman Secretary

00810 Maintenance Bond 6.19.2017
00610-4



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies,
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any

time."
CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of
May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a
meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect
as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,
this day of 5

Bk § Cbiny

Michael C. Fay, Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION
OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT
INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims

1299 Zurich Way

Schaumburg, 1L 60196-1056
www.reportsfclaims(@zurichna.com
800-626-4577




ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMFPANY
FIDELETY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of 1llinois, and the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies™), by
Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section §, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are
set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute,
and appoint Clayton HOWELL, Vicki WILSON, Robert JENSEN, Austin K. GREENHAW, J. Kelly DEER, Shelli R. SAMSEL,
Travis E. BROWN, Jamie BURRIS, Vaughn P. GRAHAM, Vaughn P. Graham, Jr., Stephen M. POLEMAN, Deborah L.
RAPER, Dwight A. PILGRIM, Gary LILES, Randy . WEBB, Bobby Joe YOUNG, Aaron WOOLSEY, Carey L. KENNEMER and
Cathy COMBS, all of Oklahema City, Oklahoma, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for,
and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings
in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been
duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in
New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office
in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office
in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 25th day of January, A.D. 2019,

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray
Vice President

EDawn § Guur—

By: Dawn E. Brown
Secretary

State of Maryland
County of Baltimore

On this 25th day of January, AD, 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D.
Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who
executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of
the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and
the signature as such officer were dulyaffixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

LR,
S, Cﬂ"’%
¥ L?:";)ii""? ,!r . a, DAAW

3
S oy
3 i
b 3
w0 Sriel -
N :"\l‘b\’: ;_"{"_.;‘? Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public
7

’/,j‘i‘:l'ij;-j{%;\'s‘\\"' My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019
\4



